

Albo n. 1517/2018

CALL FOR APPLICATION

"Compagnia di San Paolo" scholarships

addressed to the participants to the 2^{nd} level specializing master's programme in

"Photonics for Data Networks and Metrology"

Politecnico di Torino - A.Y. 2018/19

(Annex "A"- Executive Decision of the Head of the Division of Student Affairs no. 1004/2018 of July 23rd 2018)



ART. 1

Scholarships' overview

Thanks to the support of the Compagnia di San Paolo, Politecnico di Torino offers a maximum of 9 scholarships to Extra EU and EU participants of the 2nd level Specializing Master's Programme in "Photonics for Data Networks and Metrology" academic year 2018/2019. The gross amount is 4.000,00 Euro (four thousand/00).

The Selection's Commission will assign the scholarships at the end of the lectures period (foreseen for October 2019).

ART. 2

Requirements

In order to be eligible, the students must meet the following requirements:

- To be enrolled in the 2nd Level Specializing Master's programme in "Photonics for Data Networks and Metrology" for the academic year 2018/2019;
- To have attended at least 80% of the total classroom hours;
- To have successfully passed all the exams included in the Study Plan.

ART. 3

How scholarships are assigned

The Office of Specializing Master's Programmes and Lifelong Learning will verify which students meet the eligibility requirements.

The candidates will be evaluated on the basis of the weighted average grade of all their exams and of class attendance. The Selection Commission will prepare a ranking list of all candidates and will award the 9 scholarships to the top 9 students on the list.

In case of equal score, the scholarship will be offered to the student with the best score obtained at the moment of admission to the programme. In case of further equality the scholarship will be offered to the younger student.

The Commission's evaluation shall be considered final and unquestionable.

The names of the scholarships recipients will be published on the relevant page of the website https://didattica.polito.it/master/photonics/2019

The person responsible for the administrative procedure is Mr. Alberto Pusceddu (Head of the Specializing Master's Programmes and Lifelong Learning Office at Politecnico di Torino).

ART. 4

Scholarship details

The gross amount of the scholarships is 4.000,00 Euro (four thousand/00).

Scholarship recipients will have to accept the scholarship within the deadline that will be defined by the Office of Specializing Master's Programme and Lifelong Learning. They will receive an email with the deadline and instruction to accept the scholarship.

The scholarship may be subject to IRPEF taxation since it is considered as income equivalent to that of an employee. In order to establish the correct tax category, the student will therefore be required to fill in the form "Modulo detrazioni IRPEF" provided by the Office.

The scholarships will be paid in one instalment at the end of lectures period. The scholarship is not compatible with others scholarships offered by Politecnico di Torino for the 2018/19 academic year.

ART. 5

Personal data processing and access to documents

1. In accordance with the General Data Protection Regulation (EU Regulation 2016/679) and the "Code regarding the protection of personal data" (Legislative Decree No. 196 of 30th June 2003 and further amendments) your personal data will be processed by Politecnico di Torino in pursuit of its institutional aims and in accordance with the transparency purposes imposed by the law. The processing of personal data is based on the principles of correctness, lawfulness and relevance of purposes.

2. More information on the processing of personal data and related rights can be find at: <u>https://didattica.polito.it/privacy/</u>. The data controller is Politecnico di Torino, represented by the Rector, with statutory Politecnico di Torino - Corso Duca degli Abruzzi, 24 – 10129 Torino – Italia <u>master.universitari@polito.it</u> <u>https://didattica.polito.it/master/</u> Pag. 2 of 3



seat in Corso Duca degli Abruzzi, 24-10129 Torino (mail: rettore@polito.it - pec: politecnicoditorino@pec.polito.it). For information and inquiries you can contact: privacy@polito.it.

3. The data protection officer of Politecnico di Torino can be contacted for any inquiries on the processing of personal data and rights at <u>dpo@polito.it</u>.

Access to all documents is allowed in the forms provided by current legislation.

ART. 6 Final provisions

Politecnico di Torino does not take any responsibility in case of unavailability of recipients and for loss of communications due to inexact indication of a candidate's email address or telephone number or due to delay or failure to notify changes to the contacts provided during registration.

This Call is published on the online University Bulletin available at <u>https://www.swas.polito.it/dotnet/albo_online/</u>. The same can be found on <u>https://didattica.polito.it/master/</u>.